

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
No. 22–1995

TERRACE HILL SOCIETY FOUNDATION,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

TERRACE HILL COMMISSION and
KRISTIN HURD, in her official capacity
as Chairperson of the Terrace Hill Commission,
Defendants–Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
David Nelmark, District Judge

APPELLANTS' FINAL BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

ERIC WESSAN
Solicitor General of Iowa

ANDREW EWING
Assistant Attorney General
1305 E. Walnut Street
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5164
(515) 281-4209 (fax)
andrew.ewing@ag.iowa.gov

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	11
I. Terrace Hill, the Society, the Foundation, the THSF, and the Commission.	11
II. The Lawsuit.....	15
ARGUMENT	18
I. THSF’s claims against the Commission are barred by sovereign immunity.....	18
A. THSF’s claim for declaratory judgment is barred by sovereign immunity.	19
B. THSF’s claim for an injunction is barred by sovereign immunity.....	23
C. The 1996 Agreement between the Commission and THSF’s predecessor organizations did not waive the State’s sovereign immunity.	24
II. THSF’s claims against the Commission’s Chair fail because she cannot provide the requested relief and THSF’s allegations are insufficient to state a claim.....	28
A. Chair Hurd is not a proper defendant under <i>Ex parte</i> <i>Young</i> because she cannot provide the requested relief, and that defect cannot be cured by repleading.	29
B. THSF’s allegations that Chair Hurd violated state or federal law are insufficient to state a claim for relief.....	31
CONCLUSION	33
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT.....	34
CERTIFICATES.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	19
<i>Bailey v. Iowa Beef Processors, Inc.</i> , 213 N.W.2d 642 (Iowa 1973)	32
<i>Cal. v. Deep Sea Rsch., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 491 (1998).....	20, 24
<i>Collins v. State Bd. of Soc. Welfare</i> , 81 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1957).....	19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	16, 29, 31
<i>Hoover v. Iowa State Highway Comm’n</i> , 222 N.W. 438 (Iowa 1928)	19
<i>Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho</i> , 521 U.S. 261 (1997)	32
<i>In re Estate of Martin</i> , No. 11–0690, 2012 WL 1431490 (Iowa Ct. App. April 25, 2012)	22
<i>In re State of New York</i> , 256 U.S. 503 (1921)	24
<i>Kersten Co., Inc., v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 207 N.W.2d 117 (Iowa 1973)	21, 25
<i>Klein v. New Orleans</i> , 99 U.S. 149 (1878).....	24
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 815 N.W.2d 731 (Iowa 2012)	19, 25, 26, 27
<i>Meade v. Christie</i> , 974 N.W.2d 770 (Iowa 2022).....	11, 12, 14
<i>Megee v. Barnes</i> , 160 N.W.2d 815 (Iowa 1968)	21
<i>Morris Plan Leasing Co. v. Bingham Feed & Grain Co.</i> , 143 N.W.2d 404 (Iowa 1966).....	22
<i>Ostrem v. Prideco Secure Loan Fund, LP</i> , 841 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 2014).....	31
<i>Schmidt v. Wilkinson</i> , 340 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa 1983)	33
<i>Shumate v. Drake Univ.</i> , 846 N.W.2d 503 (Iowa 2007).....	31
<i>State ex rel. Eagleton v. Hall</i> , 389 S.W.2d 798 (Mo. 1965)	21
<i>State v. Dvorak</i> , 261 N.W.2d 486 (Iowa 1978)	25, 26, 27

<i>State v. Hall</i> , 969 N.W.2d 299 (Iowa 2022).....	21
<i>Sulzberger Excavating, Inc. v. Glass</i> , 351 N.W.2d 188 (Iowa Ct. App. 1984).....	32
<i>The Davis</i> , 77 U.S. 15 (1869).....	20
<i>Valley Gypsum Co., Inc., v. Pa. State Police</i> , 581 A.2d 707 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1990)	22
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 522 (2021).....	29
Statutes	
Act of April 18, 1972, ch. 1132, § 1, 1971 Iowa Acts 517.....	10
Act of April 9, 1982, ch. 1078, § 1, 1982 Iowa Acts 155.....	11
Act of June 17, 2013, ch. 135, § 63–65, 2013 Iowa Acts 554, 574–75.7, 13	
Act of May 29, 1986, ch. 1245, § 1316, 1986 Iowa Acts 458	11, 12
House Joint Resolution of May 7, 1971, ch. 293, § 1, 1971 Iowa Acts 559, 559–60.....	10
Iowa Code § 17A.19	22
Iowa Code § 17A.2(1).....	17
Iowa Code § 613.8.....	19
Iowa Code § 7.18(2) (1983)	26
Iowa Code § 8A.326	7
Iowa Code § 8A.326(1).....	12, 17, 29
Iowa Code § 8A.326(3).....	14, 22
Iowa Code § 8A.326(4).....	14, 22
Iowa Code ch. 17A	19
Iowa Code ch. 669.....	19

Other Authorities

Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 20

Article III of the Articles of Incorporation for the Terrace Hill Foundation (filed Oct. 13, 1975)..... 11

Article III of the Articles of Incorporation for the Terrace Hill Society (filed June 22, 1972) 10

Iowa Executive Order No. 26 11, 26

Terrace Hill Foundation Articles of Merger (filed July 5, 2012)..... 13

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)..... 6

Iowa R. Civ. P. 1.403 31

Regulations

Iowa Admin. Code r. 11-114.3(2)..... 12, 29

Iowa Admin. Code r. 11-114.3(3)..... 12, 29
